the supreme court and- fixing his salary.
B"e it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. $2,500 salary for deputy clerk of supreme court,
and additional stenographer provided.—The salary of the deputy
clerk of the supreme court shall be two thousand five hundred
dollars (§2,500.00) per annum. The clerk of the supreme court
is hereby authorized to appoint .an additional assistant in his
office at a salary not to exceed nine hundred dollars ($900.00)
per annum.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.